
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Date: Monday, 15 May 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

And those members appointed by the Executive Leader to form the Executive for 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

03 April 2023. 
  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Petitions  
 
6. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 

  
7. References from Other Committees  
 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 

  
Matters for Decision in Public 

 
Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
8. Confirmation of Appointment of Members to areas of Executive Responsibility  
 The Executive Leader is invited to confirm the appointment of Executive Members to 

the areas of Executive responsibility. 
  

9. Executive Appointments  
 To appoint Executive Members to the following bodies for 2023/24: 

  
(i)            Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee (the current appointments made 

by the Executive are Councillors Miss J Burton and Mrs S M Walker with 
Councillor I J Bastable as Deputy.  (N.B in the past, the Executive has not 
appointed ‘substitute’ members to this Joint Committee.  However, the 
Executive may, if it so wishes, authorise other members of the Executive 
to act as deputies). 
  

(ii)          Fareham and Gosport Building Control Members’ Panel (the appointment 
made by the Executive in 2022/23 was Councillor Miss J Burton. 

  
(iii)         Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH). As PfSH is a formal Joint 

Committee, the following appointments are required to be made by the 
Executive for 2023/24: 

  
(a)  Joint Committee representatives (the Borough Council 

representatives appointed by the Executive in 2022/23 were 

Page 2



 

 

Executive Leader Councillor S D T Woodward and Deputy 
Executive Leader Councillor S D Martin.  
  

(b)  Sub-Group Meetings (the current Borough Council representatives 
appointed by the Executive are the appropriate Executive 
Members, as relevant); and 

  
(c)  Meetings with Key Consultees and similar Consultation Meetings 

(the Borough Council representatives appointed by the Executive 
in 2022/23 were Councillors S D T Woodward and S D Martin.  

  
(iv)         Fareham & Gosport Environmental Health Partnership Panel (in 2022/23 

the representative appointed by the Executive was Councillor Miss J 
Burton.  
  

(v)          Aspect Building Communities Ltd (the current representative appointed by 
the Executive is Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley). 

  
(vi)         Joint Member Share Coastal Management Board (the appointments made 

by the Executive in 2022/23 were Councillor S D Martin as the Borough 
Council’s representative and Councillor M Daniells as Deputy). 

  
(vii)        Solent Airport Consultative Committee (the appointments made by the 

Executive in 2022/23 were the Executive Leader, Councillor S D T 
Woodward as the Chairman of the Committee, the Deputy Executive 
Leader, Councillor S D Martin as the Vice Chairman of the Committee and 
Councillors Miss T Harper, S Dugan and Mrs J Needham from the 
Titchfield, Hillhead and Stubbington wards respectively as members of the 
Committee.  

  
10. Housing  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Draft Empty Homes Strategy (Pages 17 - 44) 
 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 

  
(2) Crossfell Walk Development Update (Pages 45 - 48) 
 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  

  
(3) Housing Stock Condition Survey (Pages 49 - 56) 
 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 

  
11. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Cams Alders Vision - Conclusion (Pages 57 - 62) 
 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Non-Key Decision 
  

(2) Hampshire Cultural Trust (Pages 63 - 80) 
 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community.  

  
12. Planning and Development  
Key Decision 
  

(1) Self Build and Custom Build SPD for consultation (Pages 81 - 122) 
 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

  
13. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Vehicle Replacement Programme (Pages 123 - 166) 
 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

  
(2) Draft Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 (Pages 167 - 226) 
 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community.  

  
14. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 

representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 
Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
15. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South) (Pages 227 - 
240) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
09 May 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 5

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 April 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Ms C Bainbridge, for item 10(1) 
H P Davis, for item 10(1) 
P Nother, for item 10(1) 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 10(1) 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Executive  3 April 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
06 March 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor P M Nother declared a personal interest for item 10(1) whilst he 
addressed the Executive as he lives in close proximity to the car park site  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
Glyphosate 
  
The total verified signatures is 1573. 
  
This petition will formally be submitted to the next Council meeting on 20 April 
2023 and will be considered by the Executive in June via a formal report being 
published and considered. The petition will then be considered at Council for a 
debate thereafter. 
  
Wicor Recreation Ground Car park 
  
The total verified signatures is 1796 
  
This decision will be considered by the Executive this evening as it appears on 
the agenda at item 10(1).  The petition triggers a Council debate by virtue of 
the number of petitioners and will be presented to the next scheduled Council 
meeting on 20 April 2023 where Council will be asked if it wants to accept the 
petition, debate it and take any further action.  Council can ask to send the 
item back to the Executive or can ensure its comments are t
[...]
  delegates authority for the final consultation response to the Director of 

Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development.  

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1974, the 
Public & Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
  

13. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Infrastructure Upgrade - Daedalus  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the budget as outlined in the 
confidential report.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.50 pm). 

 
 

Page 15





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
15 May 2023 

 
Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Draft Empty Homes Strategy 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek approval of the draft Empty Homes Strategy for a minimum six-week period 
of public consultation. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The draft Empty Homes Strategy provides an overview of the amount and type of 
empty homes in the Borough, together with two objectives relating to the Council’s 
potential approach to empty properties. The draft Strategy acknowledges the 
detrimental issues that can arise with a small number of empty homes and 
articulates the importance of proportionate and appropriate action in addressing the 
issue. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that: 
 

(a) the draft Empty Homes Strategy, (as provided in Appendix A to the report, be 
published for a minimum six-week period of public consultation; and 
 

(b) the Head of Housing Delivery be authorised to make any necessary minor 
amendments to the draft Empty Homes Strategy, prior to publication, 
provided thes
[...]
ve for Decision 
15 May 2023 

 
Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Housing Stock Condition Survey 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek agreement for the appointment of consultants to undertake a stock 
condition survey of the Council’s housing stock over a five-year period, beginning in 
2023/24. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The recommended appointment will allow a stock condition survey to be undertaken 
on the Council’s housing property portfolio. It is proposed that this work be 
undertaken by Rand Associates. 
 
This work is in the interest of understanding any issues with the properties, and to 
inform future planned maintenance programmes.  
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Head of Housing Delivery, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, to appoint Rand 
Associates to undertake a Stock Condition Survey of the Council’s housing assets. 
This work to take place over a five-year period from 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

 
Reason: 
This work is in the interest of understanding any issues with properties, and to 
inform future planned maintenance programmes.  
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The 2023/24 cost of providing the stock condition survey is covered in existing 
operational budgets. Subsequent years (years 2-5 of the programme) will be 
incorporated within future budget proposals. Details pursuant to the costs of the 
survey are outlined in Confidential Appendix A. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10(3)



 
Appendices: A: Confidential Appendix 
 
Background papers: NONE 
  
Reference papers: Affordable Housing Strategy (2019)

Page 50



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   15 May 2023 
Subject:   Housing Stock Condition Survey 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Housing 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council owns and manages approximately 2,400 homes across the Borough. 55% 
of these homes are fla
[...]
port of: Director of Leisure and Community 

Corporate Priorities: 
Leisure Opportunities for Health and Fun  
Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities 
 
    

Purpose:  
To inform the Executive of the outcome of the Vision for Cams Alders Recreation 
Ground.  
 
 
 

 
Executive summary: 
Cams Alders Recreation Ground is situated in South Fareham and is one of the 
largest open space areas for formal outdoor sport in the Council’s ownership. The 
site is approximately 14 hectares with sports pitches and a mix of built facilities.  
 
In 2014 the Executive approved the establishment of a steering group to develop a 
vision for new and improved community sports facilities and enhancements to the 
public open space at Cams Alders Recreation Ground.   

Following the completion of a feasibility study and consultation with user groups and 
the Public, the Working Group drafted a proposal to construct new sports facilities to 
meet the needs of the sports clubs and the local community. 

The proposal was based on the pooling of £1.76 million that the Council held in 
Section 106 developers’ contributions for outdoor sports and recreation alongside the 
sports clubs applying for other funding from external bodies. 

Despite many revisions of the proposals and significant time spent over the past 9 
years to identify a Vision that would meet the requirements of the sports clubs and 
the Council, the Councils visions for improving the community sports facilities have 
not been able to align with the on-site sports clubs, concluding that the Cams Alders 
Vision is no longer a viable project. 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11(1)



 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
(a) notes the contents of the report and agrees to conclude the Vision for Cams 

Alders;  
 

(b) agrees to divert £1.75million of the Section 106 developers’ contributions 
held for outdoor sports and recreation to help fund the Vision for Henry Cort, 
Fareham North – West; and 

 
(c) agrees to allocate £100,000 of the Section 106 developers’ contributions 

for outdoor sports and recreation to fund the repairs to the roof and masonry 
of the Cams Alders Pavilion. 

 
 

Reason: 
To inform the Executive of the outcome of the Vision for Cams Alders Recreation 
Ground. 

 
Cost of proposals: 
There is no cost to the Council to divert the funds specified from one project to 
another. 

 
 
Background papers:  None 
  
    
Reference papers:   Report to the Executive for Decision - (Head of Leisure and 

Community) -07 July 2014 (fareham.gov.uk) 
 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision – (Deputy Chief 
Executive) - 2nd July 2022

Page 58

https://moderngov.fareham.gov.uk/documents/s6712/LC-140707-r05-mbo.pdf
https://moderngov.fareham.gov.uk/documents/s6712/LC-140707-r05-mbo.pdf
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.fareham.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs31633%2FFINAL%2520UK%2520Shared%2520Prosperity%2520Fund.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CCBenfield%40Fareham.Gov.UK%7C75b1a83358bf44ba44ec08db3138c84a%7C80e430e2e3a04d31b1e686d2e862a7a2%7C0%7C0%7C638157892160228499%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=8nxpl6zW6faBRgy7wmpWrRi3eFqmb1i7g48qZiaZ5YU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.fareham.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs31633%2FFINAL%2520UK%2520Shared%2520Prosperity%2520Fund.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CCBenfield%40Fareham.Gov.UK%7C75b1a83358bf44ba44ec08db3138c84a%7C80e430e2e3a04d31b1e686d2e862a7a2%7C0%7C0%7C638157892160228499%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=8nxpl6zW6faBRgy7wmpWrRi3eFqmb1i7g48qZiaZ5YU%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   15 May 2023 
Subject:   Cams Alders Vision – Conclusion 

Briefing by:   Director of Leisure and Community  

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 

 
 

INTR
[...]
for enough 
serviced plots of land to match demand on their self-build and custom build 
register. The adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037 provides policy to support the 
delivery of self and custom build homes. 
 
The draft Self and Custom Build Housing SPD has been produced to provide 
guidance and advice to the local planning authority, developers, landowners, 
aspiring self and custom builders and the community, to enable the delivery of self-
build and custom homes through successful planning applications. 
 
This report provides a draft of the Self and Custom Build Housing SPD and seeks 
approval to progress the draft document to statutory public consultation. It is the 
intention consult over a six-week period from Friday 27th May 2023 following which 
the approval to adopt the SPD will be sought. 
 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 12(1)



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a)  approves the Draft Self and Custom Build Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document, as set out at Appendix A to the report, for public consultation; and 

 
(b) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, to 
make any minor amendments to the document following consideration by the 
Executive, prior to the consultation.  

 
 
Reason: 
To consult on a Self and Custom Build Housing SPD which sets out the approach 
to self and custom housebuilding in the Borough. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The costs of the consultation will be met within existing budgets. 

 
Appendices: A: Draft Self and Custom Build Housing Supplementary 

Planning Document 
 B: SEA Screening Assessment 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Fareham Borough Council Local Plan 2037

Page 82



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   15th May 2023 
Subject:   Self-Build and Custom Build Supplementary Planning Document for 

Consultation 
Briefing by:   Director of
[...]
es are more likely to have 
mechanical issues and larger amounts of downtime.  
 
Adopting an invest to save approach, the proposed 5-year rolling programme aims 
to lower the overall age of the fleet. This should help to reduce these costs and 
ensure service resilience as newer vehicles would be less likely to have major 
issues.  
 
A programme would also aid the Council with the procurement of vehicles as lead 
times have seen a significant increase in the past 12 months meaning that forward 
planning is essential for service resilience.  
 
It is recommended that over the next 5-years a total of 57 vehicles are replaced; the 
replacements would be 41 used diesel vehicles and 16 electric vehicles. The 
replacement vehicles have been chosen based on a commercial appraisal of the 
best financial option. As part of the programme an electrical infrastructure upgrade 
would need to take place at the Depot costing an estimated £50,000.  
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 13(1)



The Council’s vehicle fleet fuel emissions accounted for 51% of our Scope one and 
two carbon emissions in 2021/22. In accordance with our Climate Change Action 
Plan (CCAP), a carbon impact assessment of the proposed vehicle replacement 
programme has been undertaken.  
 
The outcome of an associated review of the Solent Airport vehicle fleet is to be 
reported and considered in a separate forthcoming Executive report updating the 
Solent Airport investment programme.  
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the use of a proposed rolling vehicle replacement programme for the next 
5-years;  

(b) that the replacement programme, alongside the level of Hydrotreated 
Vegetable Oil (HVO) use, be updated on a rolling basis each autumn to 
inform budget setting for the following year and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy; 

(c) an increased general fund capital budget of £584,000 funded from capital 
reserves, for 2023/24 for the purchase of 11 vehicles (excluding Solent 
Airport vehicles); 

(d) an increased Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital budget of £94,200 
funded from capital reserves for 2023/24 for the purchase of three 
vehicles; and    

(e) the installation of upgraded electric vehicle infrastructure at the Broadcut 
Depot site at an estimated capital cost of £50,000. 

 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the Council is in control of its vehicle expenditure and has a modern fleet 
of commercial vehicles which remain resilient, efficient, and meet service delivery.  
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The budget required for vehicle replacements in 2023/24 is £678,200, incorporating 
£584,000 from the General Fund Budget and £94,200 in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).  The capital cost of the infrastructure upgrade required for the 
programme is estimated at £50,000.  
 

 
Appendices: A: Proposed 5-Year Vehicle Replacement Programme  

B: Carbon Impact Assessment 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None

Page 124



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   15 May 2023 
Subject:   Vehicle Replacement Programme 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report sets out the findings from a review of the Council’s Vehicle Replacement 
Programme (VRP) and presents a proposed 5-year rolling replacement programme for 
the whole vehicle fleet.  

Project Aims 

2. Overall, the aim of the project is to create a considered rolling 5-year replacement 
programme that allows the Council to:  

• Move to a modern fleet of commercial vehicles; 

• Ensure the fleet remains resilient; 

• Adapt to changing service requirements;  

• Lower our maintenance and vehicle hire costs over the longer term; 

• Identify changing infrastructure requirements.  

Methodology  

3. To ensure that the VRP was considered and well thought out, a number of different 
aspects have been analysed:  

• Current fleet management;  

• Wider influences e.g. legislati

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 15 May 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
  
 



Executive  15 May 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
03 April 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the new Chief Executive Officer, Andrew 
Wannell to his first meeting of the Executive in the role of Chief Executive. 
  
The Executive Leader also welcomed Councillor D G Foot to the Executive 
and thanked Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley for all of her work as the previous 
Executive Member for Housing.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel – 10 May 2023 
  
Minute 6 - Cams Alders Vision – Conclusion 
  
The Panel received an Executive report from the Director of Leisure and 
Community on a proposed conclusion to the Cams Alders Vision which is no 
longer a viable project. 
  
Members of the Panel expressed their regret and frustration that the Cams 
Alders Vision had not be realised, despite the best efforts from Officers over 
the past 9 years but agreed that the funds now needed to be allocated to 
another project. 
  
RESOLVED that the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel:  
  

(a)  notes the contents of the report attached at Appendix 1; and 
  

(b)  pass the comments above to the Executive for consideration at their 
meeting on the 15 May 2023. 

  



Executive  15 May 2023 
 
This was considered at item 11(1) on the agenda. 
  
  
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel – 02 May 2023 
  
Minute 6 - 5 year Rolling Vehicle Replacement Programme 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the Vehicle Replacement Programme and received a presentation 
(appended to these minutes) from the Policy, Research and Engagement 
Manager and the Policy, Research and Engagement Officer which provided a 
summary of the key points of the report. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs T Ellis, Chairman of the 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel, addressed the Panel on this item. 
  
Members asked questions of officers regarding the battery life of electric 
vehicles (EV), training of staff for maintenance and repairs of EV’s, costs of 
renting and purchasing of vehicles, fuel and maintenance costs, and the 
rationale behind the proposed recommendation for the Executive. 
  
Members acknowledged that the market for Electric Vehicles is still very much 
an emerging market and that the future use of electric for some vehicle types 
is currently unknown. They acknowledged that this has been factored into the 
proposed replacement programme and the proposals for increased EV use is 
typically limited to those vehicle types where there is greater usage data to 
draw on. The Panel was also pleased that the programme will be reviewed 
annually to take account of any changes in the market that may have arisen 
during the period, which then provides the Council with the opportunity to 
adapt the replacement programme accordingly. 
 RESOLVED that the Panel:  
  

(a)  notes the contents of the Executive report on the Vehicle Replacement 
Programme (and accompanying appendices);  
  

(b)  recommends the report to the Executive at its meeting on 15 May 2023 
for endorsement; and 
  

(c)  thanks the Policy, Research and Engagement Manager, and the Policy, 
Research and Engagement Officer for their informative presentation. 

  
This was considered at item 13(1) on the agenda 
  
  
Minute 7 - Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community on 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2029. 
  
The Policy, Research and Engagement Officer addressed the Panel to update 
them on a few amendments to the draft Executive report since it has been 
published. The title of the report has now been updated to ‘Draft Corporate 
Strategy 2023-2029’, and that the recommended to the Executive has now 



Executive  15 May 2023 
 
been updated to ‘It is recommended that the Executive approves the draft 
Corporate Strategy to be circulated for public consultation’. 
  
Members commented that the Strategy document was easy to read and well 
set out. They took note of the updates to the strategy and felt that these 
represented the Council’s values well. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the Panel on 
this item and pointed out an error on page 14 of the Strategy document in that 
the picture shown is not of Fareham Creek but that of the River Hamble, and 
that this needs to be changed. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panels comments above be noted by the Executive when 
considering this item at their meeting on 15 May 2023. 
  
This was considered at item 13(2) on the agenda. 
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO AREAS OF 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSIBILITY  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed that his decision to appoint Executive 
Members to the areas of Executive responsibility for the municipal year 
2023/24 was as follows: 
  
Planning and Development – Councillor S D Martin 
Leisure and Community – Councillor Mrs S Walker 
Housing – Councillor D G Foot 
Health and Public Protection – Councillor Miss J Burton 
Streetscene – Councillor I J Bastable 
Policy and Resources – Councillor S D T Woodward 
 

9. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive appoints Executive Members to the following 
bodies for the 2023/24 municipal year: 
  

(i)     Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Councillor Miss J Burton and 
Mrs S M Walker with Councillor I J Bastable as Deputy. 
(N.B. in the past, the Executive has not appointed ‘substitute’ members 
to this Joint Committee. However, the Executive may, if it so wishes, 
authorise other members of the Executive to act as deputies.) 
  

(ii)    Fareham and Gosport Building Control Members’ Panel – Councillor Miss 
J Burton. 
  

(iii)   Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) 
  

As PfSH is a formal Joint Committee, the following appointments are 
required to be made by the Executive for 2023/24: 
  

(a)  Joint Committee representatives – Executive Leader Councillor S 
D T Woodward and Deputy Executive Leader, Councillor S D 
Martin. 
  



Executive  15 May 2023 
 

(b)  Sub-Group meetings – The Borough Council’s representatives are 
the appropriate Executive Members. 

  
(c)  Meetings with Key Consultees and similar Consultation Meetings – 

Councillor S D T Woodward and Councillor S D Martin.  
  

(iv)         Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health Partnership Panel – 
Councillor Miss J Burton.  
  

(v)          Aspect Building Communities Ltd – Councillor D Foot. 
  

(vi)         Joint Member Shared Coastal Management Board – Councillor S D 
Martin and Councillor M Daniells as Deputy. 

  
(vii)        Solent Airport Consultative Committee – Executive Leader Councillor 

S D T Woodward as Chairman of the Committee, Deputy Executive 
Leader, Councillor S D Martin as the Vice Chairman of the 
Committee and Councillors Miss T Harper, S Dugan and Mrs J 
Needham from the Titchfield, Hillhead and Stubbington wards 
respectively as members of the Committee.  

  
10. HOUSING  

 
(1) Draft Empty Homes Strategy  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

(a)  the draft Empty Homes Strategy (as provided in Appendix A to the 
report, be published for a minimum six-week period of public 
consultation; and  
  

(b)  the Head of Housing Delivery be authorised to make any necessary 
minor amendments to the draft Empty Homes Strategy, prior to 
publication, provided these do not change the overall direction or 
emphasis and following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing. 

 
(2) Crossfell Walk Development Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the use of the Capital Receipt to fund 
capital improvements to, or further delivery of, affordable housing in the 
borough. 
 
(3) Housing Stock Condition Survey  
 
RESOLVED that the authority be delegated to the Head of Housing Delivery, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, to appoint Rand 
Associates to undertake a Stock Condition Survey of the Council’s housing 
assets.  This work to take place over a five-year period from 2023/24 to 
2027/28. 
 

11. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
(1) Cams Alders Vision - Conclusion  



Executive  15 May 2023 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  notes the contents of the report and agrees to conclude the Vision for 
Cams Alders; 
  

(b)  agrees to divert £1.75million of the Section 106 developers’ 
contributions held for outdoor sports and recreation to help fund the 
Vision for Henry Cort Fareham North-West; and  
  

(c)  agrees to allocate £100,000 of the Section 106 developers’ 
contributions for outdoor sports and recreation to fund the repairs to the 
roof and masonry of the Cams Alders Pavillion. 

 
(2) Hampshire Cultural Trust  
 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that there is no variation to the 
management agreement.  
 

12. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
(1) Self Build and Custom Build SPD for consultation  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the Draft Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning 
Document, as set out at Appendix A to the report, for public 
consultation; and  
  

(b)  delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development, to make any minor amendments to the document 
following consideration by the Executive, prior to the consultation. 

 
13. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Vehicle Replacement Programme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
  

(a)  the use of a proposed rolling vehicle replacement programme for the 
next 5-years; 
  

(b)  that the replacement programme, alongside the level of Hydrotreated 
Vegetable Oil (HVO) use, be updated on a rolling basis each autumn to 
inform budget setting for the following year and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy; 

  
(c)  an increased general fund capital budget of £584,000 funded from 

capital reserves, for 2023/24 for the purchase of 11 vehicles (excluding 
Solent Airport vehicles); 
  



Executive  15 May 2023 
 

(d)  an increased Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital budget of 
£94,200 funded from capital reserves for 2023/24 for the purchase of 
three vehicles; and 
  

(e)  the installation of upgraded electric vehicle infrastructure at the 
Broadcut Depot site at an estimated cost of £50,000. 

 
(2) Draft Corporate Strategy 2023-2029  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the draft Corporate Strategy to be 
circulated for public consultation.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1974, the 
Public & Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
  

15. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the recommendation as stated in the 
report.   
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.22 pm). 

 
 


